BP 5700

Student Services

CCLC 39 legally required updates added language regarding transgender student athletes. This Service also added legal citations to the Education Code regarding student athletes' rights to earn compensation for their name, image, likeness, or athletic reputation (Education Code Section 67456, as amended by Senate Bill 26) and reference to the California Community College Athletic Association Constitution and Bylaws. Mici 8-24-2022 Approved without changes. Ryan B./Kinesiology 8-25-2022 To ASC/AS 9-26-2022

BP 5700 ATHLETICS

References:

Education Code Sections 78223, 66271.6, 66271.8, and 67360 et seq., 67456, and 78223; 20 U.S. Code Sections 1681 et seq.; ACCJC Accreditation Standard II.C.4; California Community College Athletic Association (CCCAA) Constitution and CCCAA Bylaws

It shall be the policy of the Board to offer opportunities for participation in intercollegiate athletic programs to male and female students, in accordance with state and federal guidelines and California Community College Athletic Association standards. The program shall not discriminate on the basis of gender in the availability of athletic opportunities.

The Superintendent/President shall assure that the athletics program complies with state <u>and federal</u> law, the California Community College Athletic Association (CCCAA) and Sports Championship Handbooks, and appropriate Conference Constitution regarding student athlete participation.

Accidental death insurance and limited insurance protection for medical and hospital expenses resulting from accidental bodily injury is provided for all students, including each member of the College athletic teams. The District's student accident insurance is supplemental to any personal insurance policies that cover the student.

Also see BP 5205 titled Student Accident Insurance and BP 6540 titled Insurance

Date Adopted: April 17, 2012 (*Replaced College of Marin Policy 4.0016*) Revised: July 21, 2015 **Reviewed/Revised:**